Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name{s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Toximet Limited

Company number

05535606

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

{full name of court)

Court case number
008975 of 2015

We (a)

Michael Robert Fortune

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road

Segensworth

Fareham

Hampshire

PO155TD

Carl Derek Faulds

Partland Business & Financial Solutions
Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road

Segensworth

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 5TD

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b} 13th May 2016

(b} 2nd November 2016

Signed -o»‘[‘ + U LO f @

Joint7 Administrator(s)

Dated 11" November 2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

| B

12/11/2016 #




Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery Port la n d

Business Support & Advice

Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road
Segensworth
Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 5TD

Telephone 01489 550 440
Fax 01489 550 499

Email post@poribfs co uk
Web www portbfs co uk

TO THE CREDITORS

MF/CF/SIG/GC/SHIAJTB477 10" November 2016

Progress report to creditors and notice of conversion to liquidation
Toximet Limited in liquidation

We are now able to provide a progress report for the company, in respect of which we were
appointed joint administrators on 13th November 2015 and to inform you that the company
1s now In iguidation following the fiing of the conversion notice at Companies House The
iquidation 1s effective from 2" November 2016  Below I1s our final report for the
admurustration period

We enclose statutory details of our appointment
Outcome in realising assets during the administration

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments since our last progress report and for
the case in total We have provided comparisans of the realisations with our statement of
affarrs, set out in our proposals, which we hope you will find helpful

As detailed in our last report to creditors in May, the primary asset of the administration was
the intellectual property ('IP") which was successfully sold, together with the tangible assets,
on 18th Aprl 2016 The full consideration being received on that day The administration
was not converted to hquidation at that time as the contract for the sale included a clause for
the administrators to provide further assistance for the next six months This period has now
expired

Dunng the last 5 months the only transaction to note within the administration i1s the return of
the £3,500 plus VAT to the two loan note holders who had indemnified the fees of the
intellectual property consultants, Metis Partners These fees have now been paid from the
sales proceeds

J"’h'* South West Office
_\w Discovery Court, 551-553 Watlsdown Read,
™ ™ : ™ : R3 Poole, Dorset BH12 5AG
Cashsolv™  pDebteol” & Quickeap™  {FOF TGS

London Otfice

Portland Business & Financiat Solutions Ltd Registered No 3830668 90 Long Acte, Covent Garden

Directors Carl D Faulds, Mike Fortune, James Tickell, Steve Godwin tnsolvency London WC2E 9R?Z
All our Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association Practitioners Tel 020 7925 2651
Plagse be advised we arz beund by the Insoivency Codo of EMhics when carmying out a prolassional work relabng to an insolvency appointment : Association F:x o 792%22652




We have received a small amount of interest on the balance held in the administration bank
account

Investigation

In our first report and our proposals we invited creditors to bring to our attention any matters
that they believe require further investigation We have also conducted an investigation into
the affairs of the company in order to identify matters that would lead to a cost effective
recovery for creditors We have concluded that there are no matters of concern that ment
pursuing

In addition, a report has been submitted to The Insolvency Service as required under the
provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors’ claims and outcome for creditors

A summary of the position regarding creditors’ claims 1s set out below -

Creditor totals Dividend totals
Statement Claims Claims
of affairs received agreed Paid to date
£ £ £ £ %
Secured claims NIL N/A N/A - -
Preferential claims NIL N/A N/A -- -
Unsecured creditors 832,892 432,892 Sea note - --

We comment further as follows -

¢ We have received four claims to date in the administration We have not yet
undertaken the formal call for claims process and this will be completed in the
subsequent liquidation We will shortly be writing to all creditors to request
that they formally submit their claims in the iquidation

Administrators’ fees, dishursements and expenses

At the first meeting of creditors held on 21st January 2016 it was agreed that we be
authonsed to draw our remuneration and disbursements as set out in our proposals to
creditors dated 6th January 2016




Our first basis of remuneration was to be fixed on the basis set out in rule 2 106 (2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, (by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administraton) We agreed that the
administrators’ fee on a time cost basis for the work carried out in the administration, to
include the pre-administration costs will be imited to a maximum of £20,000

Our second basis of remuneration was to be fixed on the basis set out in rule 2 106(2)(a) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, (as a percentage of the value of the property that he has to deal
with) This was agreed as a 7 5% success fee to be applied on the level of asset realisations
achieved dunng the administration

We are required to provide creditors with detalls relating to those time costs and the
disbursements that we have incurred since our last report to creditors and during the entire
adrministration  This 1s analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our
current charge-out rates and disbursements policy, and the totals are summarised below

Since last report Administration Budgeted (£)
(E) total (£)

Time costs 6,043 39,410 37,066
Average hourly rate 178 194 199
Fees drawn on time cost NIL 15,200 15,200
Fees drawn in respect of success NIL 14,250 1,500 - 37,500
fee bhemg 75% of asset
realisations

In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categories of work that we
have handled -

* Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to realise the assets of the

company, as more fully explained under the heading ‘Final outcome 1n realising
assets’

¢ Administration and planning - internal management of the case to ensure it is
completed 1n an expedient manner and i accordance with good practice
Maintaining the distnbution and preparation of proposals, estate accounts and
ensuring comphiance and statutory filing requirements

s Reporting - communicating with creditors about the initial appointment and
preparing and distributing reports



* Investigation - carrying out a review of the events leading up to failure and
completing the CDDA reports, which 15 explamed in more detall under the
heading of “Investigation” above

e Creditors’ claims — Corresponding with creditors about their claims, as more
fully described under the ‘Creditor claims and outcome for creditors’ above

We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the administration on our behalf
where It was either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular
expertise that was required A summary of the name of agents, the work handled, the basis
of the fees paid and the amounts paid is given below

Name and profession | Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid

£
LPC Law LLP Filing of the appointment Fixed fee 40
Solicitors documents at court on behalf

of the administrators

Lester Aldndge Providing advice in respect of | Time costs 5,280
Solcitors the sale of the business and
assisting in the preparation of
the required sale

documentation
Metis Partners Ltd Marketing the business for sale | 20% success fee 38,000
Intellectual property Negotiating with interested based upon the sale +
consultants parties price and an upfront 3,500

Agreeing sale of the business | fixed fee to begin the
marketing process

We have drawn a fee of £4,800, as approved by a resolution in our proposals for the
services of Portland in the period leading up to our appointment

Conclusion

We have been able to achieve the second objective of administration, being, to achieve a
better outcome for creditors than would be likely in a winding up without administration This
was possible by completing a sale of the company's assets which predominately consisted
of the intangible assets




In our proposals, we stated that should there be funds available for unsecured creditors,
then we would arrange for the company to be placed into iquidation We enclose formal
notice on form 2 34b to that effect, which we confirm was filed at Companies House on 2™
November 2016 The liquidation commenced upon the filing of this form

We hope that the contents of this report have provided you with a clear and detailed
explanation of the conduct of the admiustration If you should have any queries or require
further explanation please do not hesitate to contact us

Michael Fortune
Joint Administrator

Within twenty-one days of receipt of this progress report, a secured creditor or an unsecured
creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may make a
written request for further information in relation to the report, including information about the
administrators’ remuneration or expenses If a creditor believes that this remuneration 1s
excessive, the basis I1s inapproprate, or the expenses incurred by the administrators are
excessive, the creditor may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to court within eight
weeks of receiving the progress report to challenge these

Further information regarding administrators’ fees can be found by wistting the following
website link

hitp /mwww Insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

Attached

» Statutory informatton

¢ Summary of receipts and payments

¢ SIP 9time analysis (perod)

s SIP 9 time analysis (total)

s Schedule of charge out rates

« Notice of move from administration to creditors voluntary liquidation




This section provides

background information about the company, the events leading up to

the administration appointment and the conduct of the administration

Statutory company information

Details of the court and the reference number

Supervising court

High Court of Justice, | Court reference | 008975 of 2015
Chancery Division number

Details of the company

Full registered name | Toximet Limited Registered 05535606
number

Registered office Eagle Point Former trading 130 Abbott Drive
Little Park Farm Road address Sittingbourne
Segensworth, Fareham ME9 8AZ
Hampshire
PO155TD

Details about the administration appointment

Name of Michae!l Robert Fortune Insolvency Practitioners Association

administrators and

licensing bodies Carl Derek Faulds Insolvency Practitioners Association

Date of appointment | 13th November 2015 Appointer The directors of

the company

Administrators’
address

Eagle Point, Little Park Farm Road, Segensworth, Fareham, Hampshire,
PO155TD

Allocation of
administrators’
powers

All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by
either or both of the appointed administrators

Details of the administration proposals

Date of original

proposals

6th January 2016 Details of any None
subsequent
amendments




RECEIPTS

Tangible assets
Intellectual property

Cash at bank

Cash in hand

Contribution from investors

Bank interest

PAYMENTS

Postal redirection

IT expenses
Insurance of assets
Storage

Conference calls
Specific penalty bond
Statutory advertising
Court filing fee

Bank charges

Intellectual property agent fees

Legal fees
Travel expenses

Pre appointment fee

Toximet Limited
(In Administration}

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Statement of From 13/05/2016
affairs to 02/11/201¢6
£ £

Uncertain
Uncertain

- (4,200 00)
- 259 44

Uncertain (3,940 56)

2000

495 00

Joint administrators' fees - success fee -

Joint administrators' fees - imecosts -

Joint administrators' expenses

Balance as at 2nd November 2016

Made up as follows -
Current account

VAT receivable

5156 00

(4,455 56)

(26,176 35)
21,72079

(4,455 56)

From 13/141/2015
to 02/11/2016
£

190,000 00

140 81
17,900 00

274 99

208,315 80

160 00
4133
583 58
675 00
7369

170 00
140 00

50 00

20 00
41,500 00
5,320 00
53 50
4,800 00
14,250 00
15,200 Q0
203 84

83,240 94

125,074 86

124,975 86
89 00

125,074 86



¥8'£02 LL'0LE

007z 0z 1500 saw sayoieas Auedwon
00 81 006l obed Jad 13 ajiuIsoe|
0} Z¢ 08 15 fdoo Jad dgi Buuud pue BuiAdosoioyd
¥, LGL 16 LBl afieisod sawn ¢ fsuonels pue abesogd
3 3
pred panisoe sjusuasingsiq z Asobajen
Iejo ] jejol
00°0S¥'6¢ pawne|D saa4 810
00°0SZ'vL paWIe|0 SUOIeS|{Eal UO 93} SSAJING
00 00Z'SL SISB( }SO2 oWI) E UC IJEP O} PALWIELD S99
8C’661 00°990°L¢ 00981 12 84:1" 05°'60%'6¢ 01°'€0Z 0Z°L9 08 6% 00°84 oLg lejoL
182ve 00 Ov9'c 0o st 00 9e¢ oo Zrl's 0S vt 051 0z Q1 0e 0c 0s ¢ Burnuoday
0 661 00 §56'vL 00 G4 298¢l 00 560'2 00slL 090l 06¢ oL L o0 suonebBnsaaul
0g S1e oo gsL'e 0001 65 9L 0S 6LEDL 0L 29 06 s8¢ 00 8¢ 06 0L 0co Sloypald
v, 68l 00€25'TL 0099 0l 6¥1 00 SS9'L oL Ll o€ 8 020 oee 0€ 0 Buiuued pue uonensiuwpy
§5. 681 00 66L°¢ 00 CcC (ReRe] B 00 86L'LL 0886. 0Z 12 0501 Or ev 0LV slasse Jo uonestesy
(3) ayea (3) 3500 auny sinoy jejol |(3) ared {3} 3s00 aw] sinoy |ejol |yeys poddns  sjeuoissajoid Jabeuep Jaupey jlom jo AroBajen
Apnoy abBelany Aunoy abesany pue SjuesISsy Jojuas Jayio
pajewnsy [EN)OY

910Z JSQUISAON PUZ O G1OZ JOQUISAON UIE} ol
Auiwns 1500 pue awl) 64IS

UOIBNSIUIWIPE UI PAJIWIT JAWIXO]L




¥8°'€0C 12 0.2 - £6°99
00z 00z - - 1502 saWI} 2 sayoseas Auedwon
00 81 00 61 - 001 abed Jad | 3 apuisoe
ol z¢e 08 LG - 0. 61 Ados sad doy Bunuud pue BuiAdosojoyd
L LSL /6 /Bl €z o abejsod sawn ¢ Aauonels pue sbejsod
3 3 3 3
pred penJiooe pouiad pouad sjuawasingsiq z Adobejen
leleL lelol uj pied Ul paniaoy
00°05v'62 Pawie|) s394 |0,
00 05Z'¢L paune[d suopesI|eal Uo aa) SSaIING
00°002°'S) SISE( JS02 3W|} B UO 8)Ep 0} pawie|d s8sq
82 661 00°990°2¢ 00981 rell 05°Zb6'9 06 8¢ 09 8L 0.8 1% 4% 05°0 lelo],
FARA 4 00 ov9'e 00 sl L0 gee 05 0482 08 Ol og L A 008 Q€0 Sunoday
Ot 661 00 556') 00 s 8BS Pl 0s €Ll oc i 0L0 oro oL0 - suoijebisaau)
0gsie 00 €52 000l LE BLL 00 JE€'2 00 €l oos 06 € 06 ¢ 0co sio)upaID
vl 681 00 £25°Z1 00 99 0L lEL 0% 859 006 oe ¥ - 0L0 - Buiuueid pue uonensiuwpy
G/ 681 00 S6L'¢ 0002 122511 00 602°L 06 8 0g £ 0z0 ov i - S}9sse JO uonesieay
(3) eren {3) 1502 awn) sinoy |ej01 |(3) 93ma (3) 1509 aun] sinoy jejo] |yeis yoddns  sjeuoissajord  Jabeueyy Jauped ylom jo liofiayen
Loy abeiaay Alnoy abeJaay pue sjuelsissy Joluas Jayio)
pajewnsy [EnyY

910Z J3quaAON pUzZ oL  9L0T Aeln yieL wouy

Aewwins Jsoo pue awlj 8dIS

UOREJISIUIWPE Ul PajUIT JWX0 L




Portland Business & Financial Solutions
Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In ne with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the tme spent by each
member of staff We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resoclution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation

Staff of the appropnate grades, are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units  Where the fee 1s to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows -

Cost per hour (£)

Director 325
London Pringipat 325
Associate 325
Chent director 265
Case manager 210
Case admimustrator 175
Administrator 110
Cashters 110
Support staff 75

These rates apply with effect from 1* October 2014 They are reviewed penodically, typicaily every 1-
2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment

Disbursement policy
Category 1 — no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
bond, rail travel and external storage These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and
approval 1s not required

Category 2 — approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval i1s
required Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows -

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying and pninting - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 perpage

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost

Debt collection fees* - Detalls below

* Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, 1s an associated company of Portland
Business & Financial Solutrons Where it 15 deemed appropriate, having considered the cost
effechiveness and expertise required this firm may be instructed to pursue outstanding debts
Commercial fees will be agreed on a percentage of realisation basis taking into account the
complexity and age of the debt Rates will be agreed on a commercial basis and will range
between 5-25% Specific recharges for necessary dishursements are recharged at cost



Rule 2.117A

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
admnistrator(s}

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
campany

(c) Insert date of
appontment

{d} insert narne of
applicant
appomnter

{e) Insert name(s}
and address(es) of
liquudator{s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information tn the box opposte but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there is a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Form 2.34B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’ u
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

Toximet Limited 05535606

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Court case number
008975 of 2015

We (a) Michael Robert Fortune
Portland Business & Financral Solutions

Carl Derek Faulds
Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Eagle Point Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road Little Park Farm Road
Segensworth Segensworth
Fareham Fareham

Hampshire Hampshire

PO15 5TD PO155TD

having been appointed administrator(s}) of {b) Toximet Limited
Eagle Point, Littie Park Farm Road, Segensworth, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 5TD

on {c) 13 November, 2015
by (d) Directors of the company
hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it 1s
proposed that (e) Michael Robert Fortune & Carl Derek Faulds of Portland Business and Financial
Solutions, Eagle Paint, Little Park Farm Road, Segensworth, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 5TD
will be the Iiquidator(s) of thg company {IP No{s) D08818 & 008767)

A=

Signed

Jouft / Administrator(s)

Dated 21st October 2016

Michael Robert Fortune

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road

Segenswarth

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 5TD

DX Number post@poribfs co uk

01489 550 440
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companres at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



